

To Be Argued By:
SAMUEL KATZ, ESQ.
(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)

CTQ—2020-00001
U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of New York Index No. 16-CV-5772
U.S. Court of Appeals, Second Circuit Docket No. 18-3287

**Court of Appeals
State of New York**



CIT BANK, N.A.,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

-against-

PAMELA SCHIFFMAN, JERRY SCHIFFMAN

Defendants-Appellants,

J.P. MORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,
NEW YORK CITY PARKING VIOLATIONS BUREAU

,

Defendants.

=====

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

=====

LAW OFFICE OF SAMUEL KATZ PLLC

By: Samuel Katz, Esq.
4533 16th Avenue
Brooklyn, New York 11204
Tel. (347) 396-3488
sk@samkatzlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

Date Completed: November 20, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii, iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

REPLY ARGUMENT.....5

I: TO REBUT THE PRESUMPTION OF RECEIPT AND THEREBY A FORECLOSURE PLAINTIFF’S ATTEMPTED SHOWING OF RPAPL § 1304 COMPLIANCE THROUGH PROOF OF A STANDARD OFFICE MAILING PROCEDURE A DEFENDANT MUST MERELY DENY RECEIPT AND DEMONSTRATE THAT THE MAILING PROCEDURE WAS NOT FOLLOWED5

 A. THE DEVIATION FROM STATED MAILING PROCEDURE NEED NOT BE RELATED TO A MATERIAL DEFECT IN THE ACTUAL MAILING PROCESS5

 B. IF THE COURT REACHES THE QUESTION OF WHETHER PLAINTIFF IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN THIS MATTER THE DEFENDANTS HAVE DEMONSTRATED THAT A MATERIAL ISSUE OF FACT EXISTS AS TO RPAPL § 1304 COMPLIANCE.....16

II: RPAPL § 1306 REQUIRES A FORECLOSURE PLAINTIFF TO FILE INFORMATION WITH THE SUPERINTENDENT REGARDING BOTH BORROWERS UPON WHOM SERVICE OF AN RPAPL § 1304 NOTICE WAS REQUIRED.....19

CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages(s)</u>
<i>Aurora Loan Servs., LLC v. Weisblum</i> , 85 AD3d 95 (2d Dep’t 2011).....	23
<i>Bank of New York Mellon as Tr. for Certificateholders of the CWABS, Inc. Asset Backed Certificates v. Vasquez</i> , 63 Misc. 3d 1220(A), 114 N.Y.S.3d 822 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2019).....	22
<i>Barile v. Kavanaugh</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 392 (1986).....	11
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Conti-Scheurer</i> , 172 A.D.3d 17 (2d Dep’t 2019).....	6
<i>Emigrant Mtge. Co., Inc. v Persad</i> , 117 A.D.3d 676 (2d Dep’t 2014).....	6
<i>Engel v. Lichterman</i> , 95 A.D.2d 536 (2d Dep’t 1983).....	8
<i>HSBC Bank USA, N.A. as Tr. for Certificateholders of Ace Sec. Corp. Home Equity Loan Tr. v. Ahmad</i> , 62 Misc. 3d 1225(A), 113 N.Y.S.3d 832 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2019).....	22
<i>Law v. Benedict</i> , 197 A.D.2d 808 (3d Dep’t 1993).....	11
<i>Matter of T.J. Gulf, Inc. v. New York State Tax Comm’n</i> , 124 A.D.2d 314 (3d Dep’t 1986).....	9, 10
<i>Nassau Ins. Co. v Murray</i> , 46 NY2d 828 (1978).....	6, 7, 9, 13
<i>Preferred Mut. Ins. Co. v. Donnelly</i> , 111 A.D.3d 1242 (4th Dep’t 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 1169 (2014).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Savino v. Merchants Mut. Ins. Co.,
44 N.Y.2d 625 (1978) 11

TD Bank NA. v. Leroy,
121 A.D.3d 1256 (3d Dep’t 2014).....22, 23

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v Bedell,
2020 NY Slip Op 04891 (2d Dep’t 2020)..... 10,11

<u>Statute(s) and Rule(s)</u>	<u>Pages(s)</u>
RPAPL § 1304.....	passim
RPAPL § 1306.....	passim
22 N.Y.C.R.R. Part 500.....	25

<u>Other Authorities(s)</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Pre-foreclosure Information Form FAQs, DFS, https://on.ny.gov/3753YPA (last visited November 4, 2020).....	19, 20, 21
